altered and enlarged by re-survey by Moses Vilas district surveyor April 24th 1845 and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of said county June 3d 1845 is hereby legalized.

N. E. WEITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, August 8, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of Mill school district number eleven Lancaster school town Grant county to levy a tax to build a school house.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. It shall and may be lawful for the trustees of Mill school district number eleven Lancaster school town Grant county to levy a tax on the taxable property in said district to an amount not exceeding three hundred dollars to build a school house.

SEC. 2. The said tax shall be collected and returned in the same manner as is now provided by law for the collection of school taxes.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved August 8, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.